

Mark B. Blocker (MB 9503)  
Erin E. Kelly (EK 4769)  
Emily A. Mily (EM 5654)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP  
10 South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 853-7000

Gregory C. Parliman (GP 6068)  
Theresa A. Kelly (TK 9720)  
PITNEY HARDIN LLP  
P.O. Box 1945  
Morristown, NJ 07962-1945  
(973) 966-6306

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<hr/>	)	HON. GARRETT E. BROWN, JR.
RICHARD R. FURSTENAU and DAVID G.	)	
INGBER, on behalf on all other persons	)	
similarly situated and on behalf of the AT&T	)	Civil Action No.: 02-CV-5409 (GEB)
Long Term Savings Plan for Management	)	
Employees,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Return Date: June 7, 2004
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS</b>
AT&T CORP., AT&T SAVINGS PLAN	)	<b>AT&amp;T CORP., AT&amp;T SAVINGS</b>
COMMITTEE, AT&T INVESTMENT	)	<b>PLAN COMMITTEE, AT&amp;T</b>
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, FIDELITY	)	<b>INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT</b>
MANAGEMENT TRUST CORPORATION,	)	<b>CORPORATION, MICHAEL</b>
MICHAEL ARMSTRONG, KENNETH T.	)	<b>ARMSTRONG, KENNETH T. DERR,</b>
DERR, M. KATHRYN EICKHOFF, WALTER	)	<b>M. KATHRYN EICKHOFF, WALTER</b>
Y. ELISHA, GEORGE M.C. FISHER,	)	<b>Y. ELISHA, GEORGE M.C. FISHER,</b>
DONALD V. FITES, RALPH S. LARSEN,	)	<b>DONALD V. FITES, RALPH S.</b>
JOHN C. MALONE, DONALD F. McHENRY,	)	<b>LARSEN, DONALD F. McHENRY,</b>
MICHAEL I. SOVERN, SANFORD I. WEILL,	)	<b>MICHAEL I. SOVERN, JOHN D.</b>
THOMAS H. WYMAN, JOHN D. ZEGLIS,	)	<b>ZEGLIS, HAROLD W.</b>
HAROLD W. BURLINGAME, MIRIAN	)	<b>BURLINGAME, MIRIAN</b>
GRADDICK, LAURENCE C. SEIFERT,	)	<b>GRADDICK, HOSSEIN</b>
HOSSEIN ESLAMBOLCHI, and BARBARA	)	<b>ESLAMBOLCHI, AND BARBARA</b>
PEDA,	)	<b>PEDA IN OPPOSITION TO</b>
	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS MOTION FOR CLASS</b>
Defendants.	)	<b>CERTIFICATION</b>
<hr/>	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. FURSTENAU CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a) ..... 8

    A. Numerosity..... 8

    B. Commonality..... 8

    C. Typicality..... 13

    D. Adequacy of the Lead Plaintiff..... 16

II. FURSTENAU CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b). ..... 17

    A. The Proposed Class Cannot be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(1). ..... 17

    B. The Proposed Class Cannot be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3). ..... 19

III. IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICTS AMONG MEMBERS OF THE PUTATIVE CLASS PRECLUDE CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 20

IV. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR CERTIFYING A CLASS OF PARTICIPANTS IN THE AT&T WIRELESS FUND. .... 23

V. IN THE EVENT THAT THIS COURT CERTIFIES ANY CLASS, THE TIME PERIOD AND SCOPE OF THE CLASS SHOULD BE LIMITED..... 25

    A. The Class Period for Any Class of Participants Who Invested in the AT&T Stock Fund Should be Adjusted to December 6, 1999 to May 1, 2000..... 25

    B. The Scope of the Class Should Only Include Stock Purchasers..... 26

VI. FURSTENAU’S PROPOSED DERIVATIVE ACTION IS SUBJECT TO EXAMINATION UNDER RULE 23..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

In re AES Corp. Sec. Litig., 849 F. Supp. 907 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....10

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp., 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) .....9

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 6-7

Angelastro v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc., 113 F.R.D. 579 (D.N.J. 1986) .....20

Babcock v. Computer Associates International Inc., 212 F.R.D. 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 11-12

Ballan v. Upjohn Co., 159 F.R.D. 473 (W.D. Mich. 1994) .....21

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975) ..... 26-27

Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. & Research Found., 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) .....27

Carroll v. Cellco P’ship, 713 A.2d 509 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 1998) .....13

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....20

Charal v. Andes, 81 F.R.D. 99 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....16

In re Clearly Canadian Sec. Litig., 875 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....21

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....8

Daniels v. Thomas & Betts Corp., 263 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2001) .....9

Degulis v. LXR Biotechnology, Inc., 176 F.R.D. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....10

Eisenberg v. Gangnon, 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) .....11

Gelman v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 73 F.R.D. 60 (W.D. Pa. 1976) .....20

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....16

General Tel. Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....7, 24, 27

Griffin v. GK Intelligent Sys., Inc., 196 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....21

Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996) .....10

Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp., No. Civ-A-3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286  
 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001) .....11

In re IKON Office Solutions, 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....18

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp., 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974) .....19

Keyes v. Pacific Lumber Co., 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) .....28

Kolar v. Rite Aid Corp., No. Civ. A 01-1229, No. 2003 WL 1257272  
 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2003).....11

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Marketing Corp., 149 F.R.D.65  
 (D.N.J. 1993)..... 7-8, 14, 16

In re LifeUSA Holding Inc., 242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2001) .....6-7, 19-20

In re Lucent Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 137 (D.N.J. 2000), .....22

In re ML-Lee Acquisition Fund II, L.P. Sec. Litig., 149 F.R.D. 506 (D. Del. 1993) .....10

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, No. C 3193, 95 1996 WL 189347  
 (N.D. Ill. April 16, 1996) .....28

Nelson v. IPALCO Enters., Inc., 2003 WL 23101792 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2003) .....18

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....2, 8

O'Neil v. Appel, 165 F.R.D. 479 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....21

In re Party City Sec. Litig., 189 F.R.D. 91 (D.N.J. 1999) .....16, 21

Peterson v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 2004 WL 190295 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2004).....9, 11

Piazza v. EBSCO Indus., Inc., 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....28

In re Seagate Technology II Sec. Litig., 843 F. Supp. 1341 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....21

Seiler v. E.F. Hutton & Co., 102 F.R.D. 880 (D.N.J. 1984) .....7

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., 219 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....14

Specialty Cabinets & Fixtures Inc. v. American Equitable Life Insurance Company,  
 140 F.R.D. 474 (S.D. Ga. 1991) .....18

Sprague v. General Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....25

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....14

Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc. v. Mirage Resorts Inc., 140 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1998) .....26

Unisys Sav. Plan Litig., 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) .....11

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Ivaco, Inc., 216 F.R.D.  
693 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....11

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co., 212 F.R.D. 482 (W.D.N.C. 2003) ..... 12-14

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co., 215 F.R.D. 507 (W.D.N.C. 2003)..... 10-11

Zenith Laboratories, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 530 F.2d 508 (3d Cir. 1976) .....14

Ziemack v. Centel Corp., 163 F.R.D. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....21

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(B) .....2, 12, 15, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... 19, 27-28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

David J. Ross, Do Conflicts Between Class Members Vitiates Class Action Securities Fraud Suits?, 70 St. John's L. Rev. 209 (1996) .....21

Michael Y. Scudder, Comment, The Implications of Market-Based Damages Caps in Securities Class Actions, 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 435 (1997) .....21
